

## STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

Public Employee Labor Relations Board

**Jaffrey Public Works Association** Town of Jaffrey (Public Works Dept.) and AFSCME Council 93

> Case No. G-0324-1 **Decision No. 2023-226**

## Certification of Representative and Order to Negotiate

Pursuant to the Public Employee Labor Relations Act and the results of a representation election (see PELRB Decision 2023-225), it is hereby certified that the Jaffrey Public Works Association (JPWA) is the exclusive representative of the following Town of Jaffrey Public Works Department employees for purposes of collective negotiations and settlement of grievances:

Unit:

All full-time and part-time employees of the Public Works Department (Highway,

Parks & Commons, Sewer, Landfill and Water).

**Excluded:** 

General Foreman of the Highway Department.

The Town shall negotiate collectively with the JPWA on the terms and conditions of employment for the members of this bargaining unit and shall recognize the right of the JPWA to represent employees in the settlement of grievances.

Douglas L

Executive Director/Presiding Officer

Distribution: Paul R. Kfoury, Jr., Esq.

Jon Frederick, Town Manager

Bobby Jones, AFSCME Staff Representative